

NO. 15-1439

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS H. FLUHARTY, Trustee of  
the Bankruptcy Estate of D. Kevin Coleman and Diane M. Coleman, and  
D. KEVIN COLEMAN and DIANE M. COLEMAN

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC., TITLE SOURCE, INC., and  
M&T BANK, successor in interest to Bank of America, N.A., and  
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A

*Defendants – Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT WHEELING

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA**  
**BANKERS ASSOCIATION, INC., AND THE COMMUNITY BANKERS OF**  
**WEST VIRGINIA, INC.**

---

Floyd E. Boone, Jr.  
Sandra M. Murphy  
James E. Scott  
BOWLES RICE LLP  
600 Quarrier Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
304-347-1100  
*Counsel for Amici*

Pursuant to Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the West Virginia Bankers Association, Inc. (“WVBA”), and the Community Bankers of West Virginia, Inc. (“CBWV”) (collectively, the “Associations”), respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying proposed *amici curiae* brief. In support of their motion, the Associations state as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>Statement of Interest</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	2
<b>III.</b>	<b>Argument</b> .....	3
	<b>A. This Court should find that Appellants’ characterization of unconscionability under the WVCCPA cannot be reconciled with the precedent of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia</b> .....	3
	<b>B. This Court should refuse to certify any questions to the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia</b> .....	10
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corporation</i> , 511 S.E.2d 854 (W. Va. 1998) .....	passim
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front</i> , 745 S.E.2d 518 (W. Va. 2013).....	10
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 737 S.E.2d 550, 560 (W. Va. 2012) .....	4
<i>Pingley v. Perfection Plus Turbo-Dry, LLC</i> , 746 S.E.2d 544 (W. Va. 2013) .....	5
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 737 S.E.2d 640 (W. Va. 2012).....	6, 10
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 764 S.E.2d 303, 309 (W. Va. 2014) .....	6
Syl. Pt. 2, in part, <i>U.S. Life Credit Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 301 S.E.2d 169, 170 (W. Va. 1982) .....	7

### Statutes

W. Va. Code § 31-17-17(a).....	9
W. Va. Code § 31-17-8(j)(6).....	8
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101 .....	11
W. Va. Code § 51-1A-3 .....	10
